
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF MAJOR GENERAL JOHN D.
ALTENBURG, JR., LIEUTENANT GENERAL
CHARLES E. DOMINY, LIEUTENANT GENERAL
TOM FIELDS, LIEUTENANT GENERAL JAY M.
GARNER, GENERAL RONALD H. GRIFFITH,
GENERAL WILLIAM H. HARTZOG, LIEUTENANT
GENERAL RONALD V. HITE, MAJOR GENERAL
JOHN. G. MEYER, JR., HONORABLE JOE R.
REEDER, LIEUTENANT GENERAL DUTCH
SHOFFNER, GENERAL JOHN TILELLI, AND
THE AMERICAN HUNTERS AND SHOOTERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
C. ALLEN FOSTER
ROBERT P. CHARROW*
JOHN D. ALTENBURG, JR.
JOHN P. EINWECHTER
NICOLE KARDELL
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 533-2396

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Military Pre-Training is Critical to the National Defense	6
A. Marksmanship Facilitates Military Training.....	6
1. The Framers of the Second Amendment Inherited a Tradition of Legally Mandated Pre-Induction Weapons Training.....	7
2. Colonial America Emulated the English Experience and Promoted Small Arms Proficiency Among Its Citizens.....	9
B. Congress Promotes Small-Arms Marksmanship Among the Civilian Population	12
1. Congress Creates the Civilian Small-Arms Marksmanship Train- ing Programs	12
2. Training and Marksmanship Pro- grams Prove Highly Successful	15
II. The District of Columbia Gun Law Im- pedes Small-Arms Training and Under- mines Military Preparedness	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The District of Columbia Gun Law Impedes the Federal Government’s Function of Training Citizens for National Defense and Therefore, Is Barred by the D.C. Home Rule Act	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Clarke v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 712 (D.D.C. 1985) <i>aff’d</i> , 808 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Gavett v. Alexander</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	22
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	6
<i>LaShawn A. by Moore v. Barry</i> , 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<i>Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Tidewater</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	22
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	23
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Techworld Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia Pres. League</i> , 648 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1986)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 201 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	22
<i>Van Ness v. City of Washington</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 232 (1830).....	20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. II	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	22
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 801	22
10 U.S.C. § 4312(a).....	14, 21
10 U.S.C. § 4313	14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
36 U.S.C. § 40701	14
36 U.S.C. § 40725	14
36 U.S.C. § 40726	14
Pub. L. No. 57-33, 32 Stat. 775 (1903).....	5, 12
Pub. L. No. 58-149, 33 Stat. 986 (1905).....	13
Pub. L. No. 64-242, 39 Stat. 619 (1916).....	5, 13, 14, 19
Pub. L. No. 104-450, 110 Stat. 186 (1996)	5, 14
Pub. L. No. 105-225, 112 Stat. 1263 (1998)	14
D.C. Code § 1-201	5
D.C. Code § 1-211.....	20
D.C. Code § 1-233	5, 20, 21, 22
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	4
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	17, 18, 19
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	18
1346, 19 Edw. 3, c. 6	8
1118, 18 Hen., c. 88, § 6	8
 REGULATIONS	
32 C.F.R. § 578.102.....	14
14 U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2M5.2(a)(2)(2007)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings on S.1 before Subcommittee to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the Senate Judiciary Committee (1967).....	15
ARTHUR D. LITTLE, A STUDY OF THE ACTIVITIES AND MISSIONS OF THE NBPRP, REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY (Jan. 1966).....	16, 17
Rick Atkinson, IN THE COMPANY OF SOLDIERS (2005).....	16, 17
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 Commentaries (Herbert Broom & Edward A. Hadley eds., 1875).....	9
William J. Durch & Pamela L. Reed, <i>The Boundaries of Choice: Domestic Constraints on Decisions Affecting the Armed Forces in THE AMERICAN MILITARY IN THE 21ST CENTURY</i> (Barry M. Blechman <i>et al.</i> eds., 1993).....	13
Stephen P. Halbrook, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED: THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (1984).....	10, 11, 12
Alexander Hamilton, THE FEDERALIST, No. 29	11
Alexander Hamilton, James Madison & John Jay, THE FEDERALIST: A COMMENTARY ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1898)	10, 11
Richard Henry Lee's <i>Letters from the Federal Farmer</i> (1788).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Role of the Militia in the Development of the Englishman’s Right to be Armed – Clarifying the Legacy</i> , 5 J FIRE-ARMS & PUB. POL’Y 139 (1993).....	9
Bernard D. Rostker, AMERICA GOES TO WAR: MANAGING THE FORCE DURING TIMES OF STRESS AND UNCERTAINTY (RAND 2007)	9
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 HARV. L. REV. 974 (1932).....	8
Thomas Atkins Street, THE FOUNDATIONS OF LEGAL LIABILITY: THEORY AND PRINCIPLES OF TORT (1906).....	8
James Biser Whisker, <i>The Citizen-Soldier Under Federal and State Law</i> , 94 W. VA. L. REV. 947 (1992).....	16
PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, Feb. 1788	11
WILLIAMSBURG VA. GAZETTE, Oct. 27, 1774	10
WILLIAMSBURG VA. GAZETTE, Dec. 1, 1774	10
